

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## FIFTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

#### 1875.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1875.

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

#### Chapter 56.

An act to incorporate the Bangor and Ellsworth Steamboat Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. David Bugbee, Henry A. Wood, G. W. Ladd, G. W. Corporators. Merrill, J. C. White, Loomis Taylor, James F. Rawson, Seth Tisdale, Calvin G. Peck, John D. Hopkins, L. A. Emery, A. F. Drinkwater and Arno Wiswell, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Bangor and Ellsworth Steamboat Company, for Corporate name. the purpose of carrying on the business of navigation by vessels propelled by steam or otherwise, between the cities of Bangor and Ellsworth, and any intermediate ports or places, or to and from any other ports in the United States, with all the powers and privileges and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided by the general laws of this state.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said corporation shall not exceed Capital stock. one hundred thousand dollars, and shall be divided into such shares. number of shares as the directors may determine.

SECT. 3. The first meeting may be called by any one of the First meeting. corporators, by giving notice in writing to each of the others of the time and place seven days previous to said meeting.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 8, 1875.

Chapter 57.

An act to incorporate the town of Medway.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The township now comprising the plantation of Med- Town of Medway, way, together with tract Z, or Pattagumpus plantation, both in the county of Penobscot, with the inhabitants thereof, are hereby incorporated into a town by the name of Medway, with all the powers, and subject to all the duties of incorporated towns in this state.

The present board of assessors of Medway plantation First meeting, Sect. 2. are hereby authorized and required to call the first meeting of the town, under this act, for the choice of town officers, by issuing their warrant for same, seven days prior to the time of said meeting, which shall be holden in the month of March next.

SECT. 3. The town hereby created shall be possessed of all Powers, priviproperty and effects belonging to Medway plantation, and shall ties.

to incorporate.

how called.

Снар. 56.